
Descendants of Gertrude Elizabeth Pelton

Generation 1

1. GERTRUDE ELIZABETH1 PELTON was born on 01 Feb 1906 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL. She 
died on 11 Aug 1981 in Houston, Harris County, TX. She married Edwin Olaf Engen, son of 
Mathias Engen and Merit Holstad on 27 Oct 1923. He was born on 21 Feb 1895 in Norway. He 
died on 12 Dec 1965 in St. Petersburgh, Hillsborough County, FL. 

Edwin Olaf Engen and Gertrude Elizabeth Pelton had the following children:

2. i. MARGARET ELLEN2 ENGEN was born on 24 Sep 1924 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. 
She died on 25 Jun 2013 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. She married (1) 
JOSEPH DAVID HINDE III, son of Joseph Hinde II and Ada Richardson on 11 Jul 1942. 
He was born on 19 Mar 1921 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. He died on 06 
Jun 1960 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. She married (2) CHARLES THOMAS 

WHALEN, son of Charles H. Whalen and Beatrice M. McCoy on 05 May 1962 in 
Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. He was born on 01 Mar 1930 in Schullsburg, 
Lafayette County, WI. He died on 27 Jan 2005 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. 

3. ii. BEVERLY JEAN ENGEN was born on 06 Aug 1927 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
married Donald Robert Johnson on 01 Mar 1947 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 
was born on 11 Mar 1926 in Merrillan, Jackson County, WI. 

4. iii. VIRGINIA MAE ENGEN was born on 12 Nov 1929 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
married Edward Lyle Madru, son of Edward Madru and Agnes Kerner on 17 Jul 
1948 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He was born on 08 Dec 1927 in South Beloit, 
Winnebago County, IL. He died on 26 Jun 2009 in Roscoe, Winnebago County, IL. 

5. iv. DONALD EDWIN ENGEN was born on 07 Jan 1937 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 
died on 03 Nov 2012 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He married Lois Ruth Bartram on 
14 Oct 1956. She was born on 06 Jan 1939. 

Generation 2

2. MARGARET ELLEN2 ENGEN (Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 24 Sep 1924 in Beloit, Rock 
County, WI. She died on 25 Jun 2013 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. She married (1) JOSEPH 

DAVID HINDE III, son of Joseph Hinde II and Ada Richardson on 11 Jul 1942. He was born on 19 
Mar 1921 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. He died on 06 Jun 1960 in Rockford, Winnebago 
County, IL. She married (2) CHARLES THOMAS WHALEN, son of Charles H. Whalen and Beatrice M. 
McCoy on 05 May 1962 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. He was born on 01 Mar 1930 in 
Schullsburg, Lafayette County, WI. He died on 27 Jan 2005 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. 

Joseph David Hinde III and Margaret Ellen Engen had the following children:

6. i. JOSEPH DAVID3 HINDE IV was born on 01 Jun 1943 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 
died in Feb 2013 in FL. He married Bonnie Jean Larsen on 17 Oct 1964. She was 
born on 03 Apr 1944. 

7. ii. SUSAN KAY HINDE was born on 17 Sep 1946 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
married Robert Lenz on 20 Nov 1965. 

8. iii. STEVEN DOUGLAS HINDE was born on 12 Oct 1951 in Rockford, Winnebago County, 
IL. He married Karen England on 21 Nov 1970. She was born on 25 Feb 1951. 

9. iv. ELLEN HINDE was born on 11 Apr 1954 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. She 
married Mark Williams on 23 Mar 1976. 

3. BEVERLY JEAN2 ENGEN (Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 06 Aug 1927 in Beloit, Rock 
County, WI. She married Donald Robert Johnson on 01 Mar 1947 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 
was born on 11 Mar 1926 in Merrillan, Jackson County, WI. 



Generation 2 (con't)

Donald Robert Johnson and Beverly Jean Engen had the following children:

i. BLAIR MATTHEW3 JOHNSON was born on 05 Apr 1943 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 
married Sheilla Rose Smith on 28 Jul 1977 in Owensborro, Daviess County, KY. 
She was born on 04 Nov 1952 in Owensborro, Daviess County, KY. 

10. ii. DEBORAH LYNN JOHNSON was born on 05 Aug 1949. She married Archie Adelbert 
Perry Jr on 02 Oct 1971 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He was born on 03 Jun 1948 in 
Beloit, Rock County, WI. 

11. iii. KAREN BETH JOHNSON was born on 28 Jan 1951 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
married Russell Gerald Olver on 11 May 1968. He was born on 22 Aug 1949. 

12. iv. BRUCE MICHAEL JOHNSON was born on 26 Jan 1952 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 
married Margaret Butzler on 28 Jun 1975 in Footville, Rock County, WI. She was 
born on 30 Dec 1952 in Sparta, Monroe County, WI. 

13. v. DARLENE KAYE JOHNSON was born on 14 May 1958. She married Donald Eugene 
Stachr on 19 Jun 1976. 

14. vi. GEORGIA ANN JOHNSON was born on 13 Oct 1959 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, 
WI. She married John Sharlow on 13 Sep 1980 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. 

4. VIRGINIA MAE2 ENGEN (Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 12 Nov 1929 in Beloit, Rock 
County, WI. She married Edward Lyle Madru, son of Edward Madru and Agnes Kerner on 17 Jul 
1948 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He was born on 08 Dec 1927 in South Beloit, Winnebago County, 
IL. He died on 26 Jun 2009 in Roscoe, Winnebago County, IL. 

Edward Lyle Madru and Virginia Mae Engen had the following children:

i. ANN ELIZABETH3 MADRU was born on 13 Sep 1954 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
married (1) ROBERT ALAN GRABBERT on 22 Jul 1972. He was born on 22 Dec 1953. 
She married (2) DANIEL ELSTON on 10 Jul 1988. 

15. ii. CHRISTINE LEE MADRU was born on 20 Aug 1949 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
died on 11 Jul 2009 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. She married (1) GARY 

EDWARD FLYNN on 23 Aug 1969 in Loves Park, Winnebago County, IL. He was born 
on 06 Dec 1950 in Normandy, St Louis County, MO. She married (2) RANDALL 

SKATTUM, son of Delbert Skattum and Roberta Watkins on 16 Feb 1990 in 
Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. He was born on 10 Feb 1951 in Rockford, 
Winnebago County, IL. 

5. DONALD EDWIN2 ENGEN (Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 07 Jan 1937 in Beloit, Rock 
County, WI. He died on 03 Nov 2012 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He married Lois Ruth Bartram on 
14 Oct 1956. She was born on 06 Jan 1939. 

Donald Edwin Engen and Lois Ruth Bartram had the following children:

16. i. CINDY LOU3 ENGEN was born on 06 May 1957 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
married Mark Raymond Kepler on 27 May 1978. He was born on 10 Jul 1957. 

17. ii. THERESA ANN ENGEN was born on 08 Jan 1959 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
married (1) RONALD DUWAYNE HEISTON on 28 Aug 1982 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. 
He was born on 08 Jan 1953. She married (2) BENNIE EVERETT SMITH JR on 20 Jun 
2000 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He was born on 15 Jul 1943 in Richmond, VA. 

18. iii. CHARLES EDWIN ENGEN was born on 12 Apr 1960 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 
married (1) LORRAINE KRAJACK on 16 May 1986 in Footville, Rock County, WI. He 
married (2) SHERRY ROBINSON in Oct 1980. 



20. i. JOSHUA MATTHEW4 PERRY was born on 07 Oct 1974 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 

Generation 2 (con't)

19. iv. DENISE RENA ENGEN was born on 09 Jun 1961 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
married DANIEL OEHLKE. She married (2) TIMOTHY MEURET about 1980. 

Generation 3

6. JOSEPH DAVID3 HINDE IV (Margaret Ellen2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 01 Jun 
1943 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He died in Feb 2013 in FL. He married Bonnie Jean Larsen on 17 
Oct 1964. She was born on 03 Apr 1944. 

Joseph David Hinde IV and Bonnie Jean Larsen had the following children:

i. DANA ELIZABETH4 HINDE was born on 27 Nov 1972 in Troy, Oakland County, MI.

ii. DANIELLE MARIE HINDE was born on 30 May 1978 in Rochester, Oakland County, 
MI.

iii. JOSEPH DAVID HINDE V was born on 02 Jun 1971 in Troy, Oakland County, MI.

7. SUSAN KAY3 HINDE (Margaret Ellen2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 17 Sep 1946 
in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She married Robert Lenz on 20 Nov 1965. 

Robert Lenz and Susan Kay Hinde had the following children:

i. TAMMY SUE4 LENZ was born on 18 Mar 1969 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. 
She married PAUL HOSHAW. 

ii. TIM MORAN LENZ was born on 12 Sep 1966 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. He 
married KATHY UNKNOWN. 

8. STEVEN DOUGLAS3 HINDE (Margaret Ellen2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 12 Oct 
1951 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. He married Karen England on 21 Nov 1970. She was 
born on 25 Feb 1951. 

Steven Douglas Hinde and Karen England had the following children:

i. BRIAN CHARLES4 HINDE was born on 08 Jun 1974 in Rockford, Winnebago County, 
IL. He married JENNIFER UNKNOWN. 

ii. ERIC HINDE was born on 06 Feb 1979 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. He 
married MORGAN UNKNOWN. 

iii. JOHN STEVEN HINDE was born on 19 Jun 1971 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL.

9. ELLEN3 HINDE (Margaret Ellen2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 11 Apr 1954 in 
Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. She married Mark Williams on 23 Mar 1976. 

Mark Williams and Ellen Hinde had the following children:

i. KELLEY RENEE4 WILLIAMS was born on 08 Jan 1979 in Rockford, Winnebago 
County, IL. She married FRANCIS NGUYEN. 

ii. MATTHEW MARK WILLIAMS was born on 20 Dec 1982 in Rockford, Winnebago 
County, IL. He married RACHEL UNKNOWN. 

10. DEBORAH LYNN3 JOHNSON (Beverly Jean2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 05 Aug 
1949. She married Archie Adelbert Perry Jr on 02 Oct 1971 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He was 
born on 03 Jun 1948 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. 

Archie Adelbert Perry Jr and Deborah Lynn Johnson had the following children:



i. AMY MICHELLE4 FLYNN was born on 21 Apr 1972 in Rockford, Winnebago County, 

Generation 3 (con't)20. i. JOSHUA MATTHEW4 PERRY was born on 07 Oct 1974 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 
married JENNIFERY A HALLOWELL. 

ii. RACHEL LYNN PERRY was born on 17 Dec 1976 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

11. KAREN BETH3 JOHNSON (Beverly Jean2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 28 Jan 
1951 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She married Russell Gerald Olver on 11 May 1968. He was born 
on 22 Aug 1949. 

Russell Gerald Olver and Karen Beth Johnson had the following children:

i. KRISTI RENE4 OLVER was born on 07 Oct 1968 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

ii. SCOTT RUSSELL OLVER was born on 21 Dec 1971 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

12. BRUCE MICHAEL3 JOHNSON (Beverly Jean2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 26 Jan 
1952 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He married Margaret Butzler on 28 Jun 1975 in Footville, Rock 
County, WI. She was born on 30 Dec 1952 in Sparta, Monroe County, WI. 

Bruce Michael Johnson and Margaret Butzler had the following children:

i. NICOLE4 JOHNSON was born on 25 Apr 1978 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

ii. ROSS JOHNSON was born on 13 Mar 1981 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

13. DARLENE KAYE3 JOHNSON (Beverly Jean2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 14 May 
1958. She married Donald Eugene Stachr on 19 Jun 1976. 

Donald Eugene Stachr and Darlene Kaye Johnson had the following children:

i. BEAU LUCAN4 STACHR was born on 01 Feb 1983 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

ii. LELIA RAE STACHR was born on 01 Dec 1977 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

iii. LUCAS EUGENE STACHR was born on 12 Dec 1979 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

iv. MANDY ANN STACHR was born on 03 Mar 1976 in Monroe, Green County, WI.

14. GEORGIA ANN3 JOHNSON (Beverly Jean2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 13 Oct 
1959 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, WI. She married John Sharlow on 13 Sep 1980 in Beloit, 
Rock County, WI. 

John Sharlow and Georgia Ann Johnson had the following children:

i. CHRISTOPHER4 SHARLOW was born on 01 Feb 1983.

ii. ERIC SHARLOW was born on 17 Mar 1987.

iii. JASON JOHN SHARLOW was born on 31 Jan 1980 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He 
died on 31 Oct 2003 in Clinton, Rock County, WI.

15. CHRISTINE LEE3 MADRU (Virginia Mae2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 20 Aug 
1949 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She died on 11 Jul 2009 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. She 
married (1) GARY EDWARD FLYNN on 23 Aug 1969 in Loves Park, Winnebago County, IL. He was 
born on 06 Dec 1950 in Normandy, St Louis County, MO. She married (2) RANDALL SKATTUM, son 
of Delbert Skattum and Roberta Watkins on 16 Feb 1990 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. He 
was born on 10 Feb 1951 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. 

Gary Edward Flynn and Christine Lee Madru had the following children:



Generation 3 (con't)i. AMY MICHELLE4 FLYNN was born on 21 Apr 1972 in Rockford, Winnebago County, 
IL. She married PERRY EUGENE MCDONALD. He was born on 10 Aug 1969 in GA. 

21. ii. JENNIFER ARLEEM FLYNN was born on 11 Dec 1969 in Rockford, Winnebago County, 
IL. She married Todd Whiteman on 22 Jan 1994 in Loves Park, Winnebago County, 
IL. 

16. CINDY LOU3 ENGEN (Donald Edwin2, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 06 May 1957 in 
Beloit, Rock County, WI. She married Mark Raymond Kepler on 27 May 1978. He was born on 10 
Jul 1957. 

Mark Raymond Kepler and Cindy Lou Engen had the following children:

i. BRADLEY ALLEN4 KEPLER was born on 12 Dec 1978. He married APRIL STENROOS. 

ii. MELODY MARIE KEPLER was born on 05 Sep 1980.

17. THERESA ANN3 ENGEN (Donald Edwin2, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 08 Jan 1959 in 
Beloit, Rock County, WI. She married (1) RONALD DUWAYNE HEISTON on 28 Aug 1982 in Beloit, 
Rock County, WI. He was born on 08 Jan 1953. She married (2) BENNIE EVERETT SMITH JR on 20 
Jun 2000 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He was born on 15 Jul 1943 in Richmond, VA. 

Ronald Duwayne Heiston and Theresa Ann Engen had the following children:

i. JENNIFER DELORES4 HEISTON was born on 14 Oct 1988 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

ii. MICHAEL DUWAYNE HEISTON was born on 20 Oct 1971 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

iii. STEPHANIE ANN HEISTON was born on 25 Oct 1986 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. She 
died on 25 Oct 1986 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

18. CHARLES EDWIN3 ENGEN (Donald Edwin2, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 12 Apr 1960 in 
Beloit, Rock County, WI. He married (1) LORRAINE KRAJACK on 16 May 1986 in Footville, Rock 
County, WI. He married (2) SHERRY ROBINSON in Oct 1980. 

Charles Edwin Engen and Lorraine Krajack had the following children:

i. BETHANY ANN4 ENGEN was born on 23 Sep 1986.

ii. CHARLES OWEN ENGEN was born on 11 Apr 1988.

iii. EMILY ELIZABETH ENGEN was born on 02 Jun 1999.

iv. KATHERINE RENEE ENGEN was born on 11 Oct 1990.

Charles Edwin Engen and Sherry Robinson had the following child:

v. JOSHUA DONALD ENGEN was born on 03 Dec 1980.

19. DENISE RENA3 ENGEN (Donald Edwin2, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) was born on 09 Jun 1961 in 
Beloit, Rock County, WI. She married DANIEL OEHLKE. She married (2) TIMOTHY MEURET about 
1980. 

Timothy Meuret and Denise Rena Engen had the following children:

i. LENNA THERESA4 MEURET was born on 12 Mar 1986.

ii. TANYA ANN MEURET was born on 11 May 1983.

22. iii. TRINA LYNN MEURET was born on 07 Oct 1980. She married Brandon Rittenhouse 
on 21 Apr 2001. He was born on 14 Jun 1979. 



Generation 3 (con't)

Generation 4

20. JOSHUA MATTHEW4 PERRY (Deborah Lynn3 Johnson, Beverly Jean2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 
Pelton) was born on 07 Oct 1974 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He married JENNIFERY A HALLOWELL. 

Joshua Matthew Perry and Jennifery A Hallowell had the following children:

i. SERA GRACE5 PERRY was born on 05 Oct 2002 in Janesville, Rock County, WI. She 
died on 05 Oct 2002 in Janesville, Rock County, WI.

ii. HANNAH ELISABETH PERRY was born on 27 Nov 2005 in Madison, Dane County, WI. 
She died on 07 Apr 2013 in Beloit, Rock County, WI.

iii. NOAH AUSTIN PERRY was born on 06 Dec 2006 in Madison, Dane County, WI.

iv. KAYLA PERRY was born between 2008-2009.

21. JENNIFER ARLEEM4 FLYNN (Christine Lee3 Madru, Virginia Mae2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) 
was born on 11 Dec 1969 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL. She married Todd Whiteman on 22 
Jan 1994 in Loves Park, Winnebago County, IL. 

Todd Whiteman and Jennifer Arleem Flynn had the following child:

i. AVA5 WHITEMAN was born on 28 May 1999 in Rockford, Winnebago County, IL.

22. TRINA LYNN4 MEURET (Denise Rena3 Engen, Donald Edwin2 Engen, Gertrude Elizabeth1 Pelton) 
was born on 07 Oct 1980. She married Brandon Rittenhouse on 21 Apr 2001. He was born on 14 
Jun 1979. 

Brandon Rittenhouse and Trina Lynn Meuret had the following child:

i. ALYSSA ROSE5 RITTENHOUSE was born on 27 Sep 2001.


